TOWN OF KENLY - FEE SCHEDULE
FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2019-2020

Property Tax

*$0.61 per $100.00 dollars assessed

* The tax rate is broken down into $0.53 for the Town of Kenly and $0.08 for the Kenly Fire Department.

PARKS & RECREATION

Field Rental
Deposit for Rental
Hourly Rate (2 Hour Minimum)
Full Day
Park Rental (All Fields)
Hourly Rate for Lights
Field Prep

Gym Rental

Deposit

Hourly Rate (2 Hour Minimum)
Late Registration Fee

Church Leagues:
Per Team

FALL SEASON

Soccer, Volleyball
Resident
Non-Resident

Adult Softball
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$125.00 per field/day
$25.00

$125.00 per field/day
$375.00 per day
$25.00 per field
$25.00 per field

$100.00
$40.00

$10.00

$25.00 + all associated costs

$40.00 per player
$50.00 per player

$25.00 per team



WINTER SEASON

Basketball
Coed League
Resident $30.00 per player
Non-Resident $40.00 per player

7-8 to 15-18 Year Old Leagues

Resident $40.00 per player
Non-Resident $50.00 per player
Cheerleading
Resident $40.00 per participant
Non-Resident $50.00 per participant
Adult Basketball $25.00 per team
SPRING SEASON
Tee Ball
Resident $30.00 per player
Non-Resident $40.00 per player
Softball
Resident $40.00 per player
Non-Resident $50.00 per player
Baseball (7-12 year olds)
Resident $40.00 per player
Non-Resident $50.00 per player
Baseball (13-18 year olds)
Resident $40.00 per player
Non-Resident $50.00 per player
Adult Volleyball $25.00 per team
LIBRARY
Card Fee (Johnston County Residents) No Charge
Card Fee (Non-Johnston County Residents) No Charge
Replacement Card $1.00
Copies $0.25 per copy
Overdue Book Fines $0.25 per day ($5.00 maximum) Replacement Book
Faxes $1.00 first page; $1.00 each additional page
Fee Original cost per Public Library of Johnston County and Smithfield
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PLANNING & ZONING
(In addition to any applicable Johnston County Departmental fees)

Rezoning application $300.00
Request for Ordinance Amendment $300.00
Request for Variance application $300.00
Appeal from Administrative Interpretation
(Refund Given if Appeal Successful) $300.0
Sign permits $25.00 per sign
Special use/conditional use permit application $300.00
Single Family & Two Family Zoning Permit
(including all accessory structures) $50.00
Commercial & Multi Family Zoning Permit $100.00
Re-advertising a continued Public Hearing at request of applicant $200.00
Special use permit application $300.00
Subdivision Application
Minor subdivision $50.00 + $5.00 per lot
Major subdivision $200.00 + $5.00 per lot
Special Zoning Permits
Temporary / Special Events $100.00
Fireworks Sales $75.00

Note: Non-Profit organizations are exempt from the fee schedule if the proper documentation confirming
non-profit status is provided to the inspector.

Engineering Review

Each hour or fraction thereof $150.00
Code Enforcement / Overgrown Lot Clearance
First hour or fraction thereof $150.00
Each additional quarter hour $25.00
Contractor clearance Actual expense or $100.00, whichever is greater

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

Residential
Standard Collection, Monthly Fee $19.44 (one roll-out container)
Additional Roll-out Container (standard) $19.44 (each container)
Churches / Non-Profits
Standard Collection, Monthly Fee $19.44 (one roll-out container)
Additional Roll-out Container (standard) $19.44 (each container)
Bulk Pick-Up
Minimum Fee $5.00
Charge per Truckload $60.00
Stuffed Chairs (including recliners) $10.00
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Couches and Sectionals
Tables — Large / Dining Room
Tables — Small
Small Chairs — Dining Room / Kitchen Size
Beds
Room Size Rug / Carpet
Mattress / Box Springs
White Goods
Stove
Washer / Dryer
Refrigerator
Freezer

$20.00
$10.00
$5.00

$5.00 each
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$25.00 each

Note: Bulk pick-up requests should be scheduled with Town Hall at 919-284-2116. Bulk pick-up loads
are assessed on the following month’s utility bill. Please contact Town Hall for further information

regarding bulk pick-up procedures.

PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICES
Water Deposit (renters only)
Returned Check Charge
Special Use Meter Reading & Billing
(i.e. water for filling pools)

Reconnection after Disconnection for Nonpayment
(during regular business hours only)

Meter tampering charge

Late fee for payments
(after due date but before disconnection)

Meter Test Charge (after first free test)
Landlord Transfer Fee

Water Meter Set
3/4"

1||

2’ & up
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$250.00
$ 35.00

$ 35.00

$ 50.00

$250.00 + replacement costs

10% of balance due
$35.00

$25.00

$500.00
e Meter: $280.00
e Box: $ 20.00
e Setter: $200.00
$715.00
e Meter: $390.00
e Box: $ 20.00
e Setter: $305.00
$2445.00
e Meter: $725.00
e Box: $205.00
e Setter: $1515.00



Water Tap Fees
Water Tap Inside Town Limits

3/4” $650.00

1” $750.00

2”& up Cost plus 10%
Water Tap Outside Town Limits

3/4" $750.00

1” $850.00

2”& up Cost plus 10%

Sewer Tap Fees
Sewer Tap Inside Town Limits

4” $1500.00
6” Cost plus 10%
Sewer Tap Outside Town Limits
4” $1600.00
6” Cost plus 15%
Monthly Rate Structure
Water
Inside Town Rate $5.00 base rate plus $6.04 per 1,000 gallons
Outside Town Rate $10.00 base rate plus $9.98 per 1,000 gallons

Inside Commercial Rate $5.00 base rate plus $6.41 per 1,000 gallons
Outside Commercial Rate  $10.00 base rate plus $7.76 per 1,000 gallons

Sewer
Inside Town Rate $8.50 base rate plus $9.16 per 1,000 gallons
Outside Town Rate $15.00 base rate plus $16.34 per 1,000 gallons
Inside Commercial Rate $8.50 base rate plus $10.18 per 1,000 gallons
Outside Commercial Rate  $15.00 base rate plus $9.13 per 1,000 gallons
Town of Micro Rate $15.00 base rate plus $7.71 per 1,000 gallons

MISCELLANEQOUS

Employee Mileage Reimbursement
Rate (Federal) Per Federal Rate Schedule

Downtown Vacancy Fee $2,500
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